KB /DOM/(D 5/66

FACTORS AFFECTING
ENGINEERING
PROJECT MANAGEMENT EFFICIENCIES
IN
PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

LZRARY
(- VBRSITY OF (TORATUIA, SRI LA
CLERATU,

Premasiri H.D.S.N.

BEPARTIENT OF BUILDING ECONOMITS

#aeaily of Architetiure
UNIVERSITY OF fRGRATUWA!

' ¢ {Q(T(ﬁ;l,{‘t-/(
N

Department of Building Economics
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka.

University of Moratuwa

IIIIUI!I'E@LI)IMI!IIIIHIII

—

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the
Degree of Master of Science

bq,éfﬂ(f4%?

May 2008
93622
éc( 7\(0 g g
93022
T4}




A Study Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

of the Degree of Master of Science in Project Management

Declaration

I hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, it contains no material
previously published or written by another person nor material which, to a substantial
extent, has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma of a University or

other institution of higher learning, except where an acknowledgement is made in the

text.

UOM Verified Signature

28"™ February 2008.




I hereby acknowledge that Mr. H.D.S.N. Premasiri has followed the dissertation process
set by the Department of Building Economics.

UOM Verified Signature

e

Dissertation Supervisor Date




&

Acknowledgement

It is my utmost responsibility to pay my gratitude to those who pave the way towards the
success of this venture and encouraged, criticizing honestly, to improve my performance,

enabling to accomplish this endeavor to a reality.

It is my foremost duty to pay my gratitude to Dr. R. Rameezdeen head of the department,
department of building economics, for his guidance on the chosen topic and his critically
insights on the subject. Moreover his valuable advices and thoughts giving throughout the

research as my supervisor helped me to complete the dissertation beyond the expected limits.
I extend my gratitude to Dr. Sepani Senadeera and other lecturers for their valuable guidance.

Moreover, I would like to thank Deputy Chief Secretaries of four provinces, Sabaragamuwa,
Southern, North-Western, and Western for their kind approval to conduct the research in their

provinces, even though it subjected to some disturbances to works of the officers.

It is unforgettable€ithe great support rendered by reffice staff in_four provinces including
Engineers, AdrmistrationAssistanis, - Development assistants & Technical Officers by

attending the brain storming schedules and answering the questionnaires.

While doing this research my seniors and my colleagues shared their valuable experience on
the subject that helped to conduct a comprehensive research. I would like to pay my gratitude
to them as well.

It is my privilege to thank authors & publishers of all books & journals & web sites, which I
used to collect information on the subject. More over I would like to thank Government

Publication Bureau for their esteemed support rendered by providing circulars & gazettes.

Finally, I owe my special appreciation and gratitude to my beloved wife and family members
for giving me both emotional support and their fullest co-operation to make this dissertation a

Success.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of abbreviations

Abstract

Chapter 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Aim

1.3 Objective

1.4  Research problem

1.5 Methodology

Chapter 2 | LITREATURE REVIEW

2.1 History of Engineering in Sri Lanka
2.2 Research already done on the subject
2.2.1 Research on non uniform organization structures of
09 Provincial Engineering Services (1996)
222 Pitfalls of the Report

223 Conclusion
2.3 Western Provincial Engineering Service.

2.3.1 Establishment of Provincial Engineering Services

23.2 The first amendment

Page

vii
viil
viil

X

01
01
01
02
02

05
05

07
07

07

07
08



24

233 The second amendment
234 Important features of present organization structure
2.34.1 Co-ordination
2.3.4.2  Common Goal
2343 Division of labour
2.3.44  Departmentalization
2345 Integration
2.3.4.6  Span of control
2.3.47  Delegation of Authority
2.3.4.8  Formalization
2349  Transport
2.3.4.10 New Technologies
2.3.4.11 Human Resources Management
2.3.4.12 Influences
2.3.4.13 Documentation
2.3.4.14 Office Arrangements
2.3.4.15 ' “Technical Preferences
2.3.4.16 Iraining
2.3.4.17 Drawings & field Documents

Southern Provincial Engineering Service.

24.1 Establishment of Provincial Engineering Service
2.4.2 The first amendment

243 The second amendment

244 Important features of present organization structure

2441 Co-ordination
2442 Common Goal
2443 Division of labour
2444 Departmentalization
2445 Integration

08
09
09
10
10
11
11
12
12

13
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
16

16

16
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20

1




25

244.6
2447
2448
2449
24.4.10
24411
244.12
24.4.13
24414
24.4.15
2.44.16
2.4.4.17

Span of control
Delegation of Authority
Formalization
Transport

New Technologies
Human Resources Management
Influences
Documentation

Office Arrangements
Technical Preferences
Training

Drawings& field Documents

Sabaragamuwa Provincial Engineering Services.

2.5.1

2 5

N3
2.5.4
2.5.5

Establishment of Provincial Engineering Services

The first amendment

The second amendment
The third amendment

Important features of present organization structure

2.5.5.1
2.5.52
2553
2554
2555
2.5.5.6
2.5.5.7
2558
2559
2.5.5.10

Co-ordination
Common Goal
Division of labour
Departmentalization
Integration

Span of control
Delegation of Authority
Formalization
Transport

New Technologies

25

25
27
29
31
31

31
32
33
33
34
35
35
36
36
37

iii



2.5.5.11
2.5.5.12
2.5.5.13
2.5.5.14
25515
2.5.5.16
2.5.5.17

Human Resources Management
Influences

Documentation

Office Arrangements

Technical Preferences

Training

Drawings & field Documents

2.6.  North Western Provincial Engineering Service

2.6.1.
2.6.2.
2.6.3.

Establishment of Provincial Eng. Services

The first amendment

Important features of present organization

Structure

2.6.3.1
2.63.2
2.6.3.3
2634
2635
2.6.3.6.
2.6.3.7.
2.6.3.8.
2.63.9
2.6.3.10
2.6.3.11
2.6.3.12
2.6.3.13
2.6.3.14
2.63.15
2.63.16
2.63.17

Co-ordination

Common Goal

Division of labour
Departmentalization
Integration

Span of control
Delegation of Authority
Formalization
Transport

New Technologies
Human Resources Management
Influences
Documentation

Office Arrangements
Technical Preferences
Training

Drawings & Field Documents

40

40
41
42

42
43
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
46
46
47
47
47
47
47

v



2.7

Chapter 3

3.1

3.2

Chapter 4

4.1

Synthesis of the Literature review

2.7.1 Division of Labour

2.7.2 Departmentalization

2.7.3 Span of Control

2.7.4. Contrary in Designations

2.7.5 Anomalies in delegation of authorities and responsibilities

2.7.5 Continuous alteration of organization structure

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Research Methodology

3 2197 Literatoee Review
3.2:222 Industry ‘review
3.2.2.1. Brain storming
3.2.2.2. Delphi Technique
3.2.2.3. Method of Surveying & Sampling
3.2.3 Comparison of factors
3.2.3.1 The one way ANOVA test
3.2.3.2 The Kruskal — Wallies test

RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS

Data Analysis

4.1.1. Evaluation of data collected in Delphi round One.

4.1.2 Evaluation of data collected in Delphi round Two.

48

48
49
50
50

52

54

54

56
56
56
56
57
59
59
60

61

75



472 Results
43 Discussions

4.3.1 Leadership Traits

4.3.2  Organization structure

4.3.3 Transport

4.3.4 Using of New Technologies
4.3.5 Human resources Management
4.3.6 Influences

4.3.7 Documentation

4.3.8 Office Environment

4.3.9 Technical Preferences
4.3.10 Training

4.3.11 Drawing

Chapter 5 55/ CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

5.3 Further Research

REFERENCES
APPENDIXES

75

76

76
76
77
78
79
79
80
81
82
82
82

84
85
86

87
89

Vi




Table No

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

LIST OF TABLES

Content

Comparison on Job Specialization

Departmentalization

Span of control at top mgt level

Positions available in Provinces

Delegation of Authorities to bottom

Management level

Alteratigns tp prganization structures

Likert response scale

Identified factors and agreed percentages

Factors selected for Delphi Round Two

Summary of test results

49

50

51

52

58

62

71

84

vii



LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 3.1 Research strategies, Methods &
Data types
& Figure 3.2 Research Methodology
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
APSE - Association of Public Service Engineers
DD S Deputy Director
]
EE - Executive Engineer
LSD - Least Significant Difference
PPSC - Provincial Public Service Commission
PRDA - Provincial Road Development Authority
. PWD - Public Works Department
SLES - Sri Lanka Engineering Services
SPSS - Statistical Package for the Social Sciences
]

54

55

viii



<

ABSTRACT

Provincial Councils play major role in implementing development activities within the
island. Provincial Engineering services have been established in each and every province
to consult, supervise and implement those development activities. As per the 13"
amendment to the constitution, provincial councils are allowed to establish Provincial
Engineering Organization to suit with their territorial conditions, resulting different types
of engineering organizations in provinces. Accordingly, implementing a National
Development Plan within the island with the help of provincial engineering organizations
took place in a different backgrounds and the final out come is with disparities. So far,
no any research has been done to evaluate factors that effect to the project management
efficiency of engineering organizations in provincial councils. This research study aims

to provide an approach to identify factors that critically effect to the project management

efficiency of four selected provinces and comparison of their effectiveness.

A brain storming session was done fo identify factors that effect to the project
management effitiency of provincial engineering organizations. A questionnaire survey
is carried out w‘ith 120 experts toadentify, most critical factors under Delphy round one.
The Delphy round two was carried out on same set of experts to ascertain the affect of

those identified factors in provincial council project implementation context.

Identified factors are grouped in to eleven categories and a comprehensive comparison
was done by using SPSS Software. A parametric test one way ANOVA test, and a non
parametric test, Kruskal- Wallis test, was used to test the hypothesis. A comprehensive
comparison was done on the selected eleven categories and their position in provincial
context was revealed. As such provincial authorities can pay their special attention to

improve the factors that lay far behind the other provinces compared.

ix





