# FACTORS AFFECTING ENGINEERING PROJECT MANAGEMENT EFFICIENCIES IN PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

CHARGE AWAREULU CHARGE AWAREULU CHARGE AWAREULU CHARGE AWAREULU

Premasiri H.D.S.N.



Department of Building Economics
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka.

University of Moratuwa



Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree of Master of Science

May 2008

93022 69.000 69.000(043) TH

## A Study Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements of the Degree of Master of Science in Project Management

#### Declaration

I hereby declare that this submission is my own work and that, it contains no material previously published or written by another person nor material which, to a substantial extent, has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma of a University or other institution of higher learning, except where an acknowledgement is made in the text.



28<sup>th</sup> February 2008.

I hereby acknowledge that Mr. **H.D.S.N. Premasiri** has followed the dissertation process set by the Department of Building Economics.

### **UOM Verified Signature**

Dissertation Supervisor

10-03-2009

Date



#### Acknowledgement

It is my utmost responsibility to pay my gratitude to those who pave the way towards the success of this venture and encouraged, criticizing honestly, to improve my performance, enabling to accomplish this endeavor to a reality.

It is my foremost duty to pay my gratitude to Dr. R. Rameezdeen head of the department, department of building economics, for his guidance on the chosen topic and his critically insights on the subject. Moreover his valuable advices and thoughts giving throughout the research as my supervisor helped me to complete the dissertation beyond the expected limits.

I extend my gratitude to Dr. Sepani Senadeera and other lecturers for their valuable guidance.

Moreover, I would like to thank Deputy Chief Secretaries of four provinces, Sabaragamuwa, Southern, North-Western, and Western for their kind approval to conduct the research in their provinces, even though it subjected to some disturbances to works of the officers.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

It is unforgettable the great support rendered by office staff in four provinces including Engineers, Administration Assistants, Development assistants & Technical Officers by attending the brain storming schedules and answering the questionnaires.

While doing this research my seniors and my colleagues shared their valuable experience on the subject that helped to conduct a comprehensive research. I would like to pay my gratitude to them as well.

It is my privilege to thank authors & publishers of all books & journals & web sites, which I used to collect information on the subject. More over I would like to thank Government Publication Bureau for their esteemed support rendered by providing circulars & gazettes.

Finally, I owe my special appreciation and gratitude to my beloved wife and family members for giving me both emotional support and their fullest co-operation to make this dissertation a success.

(1)

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Table of contents			
List of Table	es		vii
List of Figur	es		viii
List of abbre	viations		viii
Abstract			ix
Chapter 1		INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backgro	und	01
1.2	Aim		01
1.3	Objective	е	01
1.4	Research	problem	02
1.5 Chapter 2	Methodo	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk LITREATURE REVIEW	02
Chapter 2		DITREAT ONE REVIEW	
2.1	History o	of Engineering in Sri Lanka	03
2.2	Research	already done on the subject	05
	2.2.1	Research on non uniform organization structures of	05
		09 Provincial Engineering Services (1996)	
	2.2.2	Pitfalls of the Report	07
	2.2.3	Conclusion	07
2.3	Western	Provincial Engineering Service.	07
	2.3.1	Establishment of Provincial Engineering Services	07
	2.3.2	The first amendment	08

	2.3.3	The se	cond amendment	08
	2.3.4	Import	ant features of present organization structure	09
		2.3.4.1	Co-ordination	09
		2.3.4.2	Common Goal	10
		2.3.4.3	Division of labour	10
		2.3.4.4	Departmentalization	11
		2.3.4.5	Integration	11
		2.3.4.6	Span of control	12
		2.3.4.7	Delegation of Authority	12
		2.3.4.8	Formalization	13
		2.3.4.9	Transport	13
		2.3.4.10	New Technologies	14
		2.3.4.11	Human Resources Management	14
		2.3.4.12	Influences	14
		2.3.4.13	Documentation	15
		2.3.4.14	Office Arrangements	15
		2.3.4.15V	ersity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	15
		2.3.4.16	ronic Theses & Dissertations Training	15
		2.3.4.17	Drawings & field Documents	16
2.4	South	ern Provinc	tial Engineering Service.	16
- <b>.</b>				
	2.4.1	Establ	lishment of Provincial Engineering Service	16
	2.4.2	The fi	rst amendment	17
	2.4.3	The se	econd amendment	18
	2.4.4	Impor	tant features of present organization structure	18
		2.4.4.1	Co-ordination	18
		2.4.4.2	Common Goal	19
		2.4.4.3	Division of labour	19
		2.4.4.4	Departmentalization	20
		2.4.4.5	Integration	20

		2.4.4.6	Span of control	21
		2.4.4.7	Delegation of Authority	21
		2.4.4.8	Formalization	22
		2.4.4.9	Transport	22
		2.4.4.10	New Technologies	23
		2.4.4.11	Human Resources Management	23
		2.4.4.12	Influences	24
		2.4.4.13	Documentation	24
		2.4.4.14	Office Arrangements	24
		2.4.4.15	Technical Preferences	24
		2.4.4.16	Training	24
		2.4.4.17	Drawings& field Documents	25
2.5		Ü	rovincial Engineering Services.	25
	2.5.1	Establish Univ	hment of Provincial Engineering Services ersity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka	25
	2.5.2	El Elect	ersity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. amendment ronic Theses & Dissertations	27
	2.5.3	The seco	amendment .IIO.IIIT.ac.lk	29
	2.5.4		d amendment	31
	2.5.5	Importa	nt features of present organization structure	31
		2551		2.1
		2.5.5.1	Co-ordination	31
		2.5.5.2 2.5.5.3	Common Goal Division of labour	32 33
		2.5.5.4	Departmentalization	33
		2.5.5.5	Integration	34
		2.5.5.6	Span of control	35
		2.5.5.7	Delegation of Authority	35
		2.5.5.7	Formalization	36
		2.5.5.9	Transport	36
		2.5.5.10	New Technologies	37
			1.011 1001110108100	51

		2.5.5.11	Human Resources Management	38
		2.5.5.12	Influences	38
		2.5.5.13	Documentation	39
		2.5.5.14	Office Arrangements	39
		2.5.5.15	Technical Preferences	39
		2.5.5.16	Training	39
		2.5.5.17	Drawings & field Documents	40
2.6.	North	Western I	Provincial Engineering Service	40
	2.6.1.	Estab	lishment of Provincial Eng. Services	40
	2.6.2.	The f	irst amendment	41
	2.6.3.	Impo	rtant features of present organization	42
		Struc	ture	
		2.6.3.1	Co-ordination	42
	100	2.6.3.2	Common Goal versity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	43
		2.6.3.3	Division of labour tronic Theses & Dissertations	43
		2.6.3.4 WWV	Departmentalization	43
		2.6.3.5	Integration	44
		2.6.3.6.	Span of control	44
		2.6.3.7.	Delegation of Authority	44
		2.6.3.8.	Formalization	45
		2.6.3.9	Transport	45
		2.6.3.10	New Technologies	45
		2.6.3.11	Human Resources Management	46
		2.6.3.12	Influences	46
		2.6.3.13	Documentation	47
		2.6.3.14	Office Arrangements	47
		2.6.3.15	Technical Preferences	47
		2.6.3.16	Training	47
		2.6.3.17	Drawings & Field Documents	47

2.7	Synthe	esis of the Literature review	48
	2.7.1	Division of Labour	48
	2.7.2	Departmentalization	49
	2.7.3	Span of Control	50
	2.7.4.	Contrary in Designations	50
	2.7.5	Anomalies in delegation of authorities and responsibilities	52
	2.7.5	Continuous alteration of organization structure	52
Chapter 3		RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introdu	uction	54
3.2	Resear	rch Methodology	54
		University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
	3.2.1	Literature ReviewTheses & Dissertations	56
	3.2.2.	Industry reviewmrt.ac.lk	56
		3.2.2.1. Brain storming	56
		3.2.2.2. Delphi Technique	56
		3.2.2.3. Method of Surveying & Sampling	57
	3.2.3	Comparison of factors	59
		3.2.3.1 The one way ANOVA test	59
		3.2.3.2 The Kruskal – Wallies test	60
Chapter 4		RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Data A	analysis	61
	4.1.1.	Evaluation of data collected in Delphi round One.	61
	4.1.2	Evaluation of data collected in Delphi round Two.	75

4.2	Result	S	75
4.3	Discus	ssions	76
	4.3.1	Leadership Traits	76
	4.3.2	Organization structure	76
	4.3.3	Transport	77
	4.3.4	Using of New Technologies	78
	4.3.5	Human resources Management	79
	4.3.6	Influences	79
	4.3.7	Documentation	80
	4.3.8	Office Environment	81
	4.3.9	Technical Preferences	82
	4.3.10	Training	82
Chapter 5	4.3.11	Drawing University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Flectronic Theses & Dissertations CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS WWW.lib.mrt.ac.lk	82
	5.1	Conclusions	84
	5.2	Recommendations	85
	5.3	Further Research	86
REFERENCI	ES		87
APPENDIXE	ES		89

#### LIST OF TABLES

Table No		Content	<u>Page</u>
Table	2.1	Comparison on Job Specialization	48
Table	2.2	Departmentalization	49
Table	2.3	Span of control at top mgt level	50
Table	2.4	Positions available in Provinces	51
Table	2.5	Delegation of Authorities to bottom  Management level University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	52
Table	2.6	Electronic Theses & Dissertations  WWAlterations to organization structures	53
Table	3.1	Likert response scale	58
Table	3.2	Identified factors and agreed percentages	62
Table	3.3	Factors selected for Delphi Round Two	71
Table	4.1	Summary of test results	84

#### LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	3.1	Research strategies, Methods &	54
		Data types	
Figure	3.2	Research Methodology	55

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

APSE	-	Association of Public Service Engineers
DD		University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.  Deputy Director Theses & Dissertations  www.lib.mrt.ac.lk
EE	-	Executive Engineer
LSD	-	Least Significant Difference
PPSC	-	Provincial Public Service Commission
PRDA	-	Provincial Road Development Authority
PWD	-	Public Works Department
SLES	-	Sri Lanka Engineering Services
SPSS	-	Statistical Package for the Social Sciences

#### **ABSTRACT**

Provincial Councils play major role in implementing development activities within the island. Provincial Engineering services have been established in each and every province to consult, supervise and implement those development activities. As per the 13<sup>th</sup> amendment to the constitution, provincial councils are allowed to establish Provincial Engineering Organization to suit with their territorial conditions, resulting different types of engineering organizations in provinces. Accordingly, implementing a National Development Plan within the island with the help of provincial engineering organizations took place in a different backgrounds and the final out come is with disparities. So far, no any research has been done to evaluate factors that effect to the project management efficiency of engineering organizations in provincial councils. This research study aims to provide an approach to identify factors that critically effect to the project management efficiency of four selected provinces and comparison of their effectiveness.

A brain storming session was done to identify factors that effect to the project University of Moratuwa, Sti Lanka.

management efficiency of provincial engineering organizations. A questionnaire survey is carried out with 120 experts to identify most critical factors under Delphy round one.

The Delphy round two was carried out on same set of experts to ascertain the affect of those identified factors in provincial council project implementation context.

Identified factors are grouped in to eleven categories and a comprehensive comparison was done by using SPSS Software. A parametric test one way ANOVA test, and a non parametric test, Kruskal- Wallis test, was used to test the hypothesis. A comprehensive comparison was done on the selected eleven categories and their position in provincial context was revealed. As such provincial authorities can pay their special attention to improve the factors that lay far behind the other provinces compared.